
 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

399 

Susanti D, et al. Belitung Nursing Journal. 2017 August;3(4):399-404 
Accepted: 28 February 2017 
http://belitungraya.org/BRP/index.php/bnj/ 
 
© 2017 Belitung Nursing Journal 
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons 
Attribution 4.0 International License which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, 
distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited 
 
ORIGINAL RESEARCH ISSN: 2477-4073  
 
EFFECT OF CONSUMING TAMARIND AND TURMERIC DRINK ON 
THE LENGTH OF PERINEAL WOUND HEALING IN POSTPARTUM 

MOTHERS 
 

Dewi Susanti1*, Onny Setiani2, Umaroh2, Kun Aristiati1, Imam Djamaluddin Mashoedi1, 
Mardiyono1 

 
1Magister Applied Midwifery, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang 

2Faculty of Public Health, Diponegoro University 
3Midwifery Department, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang 

 
*Correspondence: 

Dewi Susanti 
Magister Applied Midwifery, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang 

Jl. Tirto Agung, Pedalangan, Banyumanik, Kota Semarang, Jawa Tengah, Indonesia (50268) 
E-mail: dewi.susanti00.ds@gmail.com 

 
ABSTRACT 
Background: The incidence of perineal tear is still high in Indonesia. It is therefore the intervention to acceleate 
wound healing is needed. The use of turmeric and tamarind is considered as the alternative treatment for wound 
healing. However, little is known about the effect of the combination of turmeric and tamarind.  
Objective: To determine the effect of consuming turmeric and tamarind on the duration of perineal wound 
healing.  
Methods: The study was a quasi-experimental study with one group post-test only design conducted in the 
working area of the Community Health Center of Ngesrep and Srondol, Semarang City, Central Java in 
December 2016 until January 2017. There were 28 respondents recruited using consecutive sampling, with 14 
randomly assigned in each group. The REEDA scoring system was used to measure the wound healing. Data 
were analyzed usig Independent t-test.  
Results: The results revealed that The average duration of wound healing in the intervention group was 6.25 
days, while in the control group was 8.57 days with p-value 0.000 (<0.05), which indicated that there was 
statistically significant effect of tamarind turmeric drink of the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum 
mothers.  
Conclusion: There is a significant effect of turmeric tamarinds drink on the duration of perineal wound healing 
in postpartum mothers. It is therefore suggested to the health providers, especially midwives, to apply this 
intervention the accelerate healing of perineal wound in postpartum mothers. 
 
Key words: Turmeric, tamarind, perineal wound, postpartum mothers 

 



 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

400 

INTRODUCTION 
The incidence of perineum rupture is high, 
from a total of 1951 spontaneous vaginal 
births, there are 57% of mothers 
experienced perineal ruptures, which 28% 
of them due to episiotomy, and 29% due 
to tear.1 The effect of perineal rupture on 
the mothers include infections in the 
perineal rupture. Results of research 
conducted by Sim Romi shows the 
incidence of infections (7.1%) in 
postpartum mothers with episiotomy.2  

Based on the preliminary study 
conducted at the Community Health 
Center of Ngesrep on July 20, 2015, of 
140 mothers delivering in the working 
area of the health center, 97 of mothers 
suffered from perineum injuries and 1 
suffered from perineal wound infections. 
In the Community Health Center of 
Srondol, from 37 deliveries, 29 mothers 
(76.31%) suffered from perineal wound.  

Mothers who have perinal ruptures 
certainly feel pain and discomfort, which 
interfere with their activities, particularly 
in caring their children.3,4 There is 
evidence of changes in the quality of life 
experienced by the mother during 
postpartum period, regularly a series of 
psychological and physical symptoms 
such as physical limitations, fatigue and 
pain. Although this phenomenon is often 
regarded as temporary or non-permanent, 
it is strongly associated with an 
assessment of the quality of life of 
postpartum mothers.5 Thus, the effort to 
reduce the pain and discomfort in 
postpartum mothers with episiotomy is 
needed. 

The use of turmeric and tamarind is 
considered as the alternative treatment for 
wound healing. Turmeric and tamarind 
have been shown to be anti-inflammatory, 
antioxidant, anticarcinogenic, anti-
infection, analgesic, and anticoagulant.6,7 
They also works at various stages to 

accelerate wound healing by increasing 
wound contraction and accelerate 
epithelial cell migration under wound.6 
However, little is known about the effect 
of the combination of turmeric and 
tamarind, especially in perineal wound 
healing. Therefore, this study aimed to 
determine the effects of turmeric and 
tamarind on perineal wound healing in 
postpartum mothers.  
 
METHODS 
Design  
The study was a quasi experiment with 
one group post-test only design conducted 
in the working area of the Community 
Health Center of Ngesrep and Srondol, 
Semarang City, Central Java in December 
2016 until January 2017.  
 
Research Subject 
Using consecutive sampling, the total 
sample in this study was 28 respondents, 
which 14 randomly assigned in 
intervention and control group. The 
inclusion criteria included: a) a normal 
postpartum mother (the 1st day), b) had 
been willing to receive intervention and 
examination, c) a postpartum mother with 
sutured second degree perineal 
lacerations, and d) willing to be 
respondent. The exclusion criteria 
included a mother suffered from diseases 
that can inhibit wound healing, such as 
AIDS, kidney and hepatic disease). In this 
study, those who had less than 100% of 
intervention adherence were dropped out.  
 
Intervention  
The treatment group was given 
intervention in the form of consumption 
of tamarind turmeric drink with a dose of 
turmeric (Curcuma Longa) was 165 mg / 
KgBB while the dosage of tamarind 
(Tamarindus Indiciae) was 1:3 of turmeric 



 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

401 

weight. The amount of water used was 
150 ml. The drink was taken every 
morning after breakfast until the wounds 
of the perineum healed. Perineal care was 
also given to the treatment group. On the 
other hand, the control group received 
standard treatment in the form of perineal 
care and oral antibiotics (10 amoxilin 500 
mg tablets) taken 3 times daily. Perineal 
care was done alone by the respondent, ie 
by cleaning the perineum with clean 
water, then dried with a clean towel.  
 
Instrument  
The research instrument used to measure 
the duration of perineal wound healing 

was an observation sheet using the 
REEDA scoring system (Redness, Edema, 
Ecchymosis, Discharge and Proximity) 
tool. The REEDA scale is a tool for 
assessing perineal healing that was 
primarily developed by Davidson8 and 
later reviewed by Carey.9 It includes five 
items related to the healing process: 
hyperaemia, oedema, ecchymosis, 
discharge and coaptation of the wound 
edges (Redness, Oedema, Ecchymosis, 
Discharge, Approximation - REEDA) (see 
Figure 1). The length of time and level of 
wound density were measured and 
observed one day after treatment.  
 

 

 
Figure 1. REEDA Scale9 

 
Data analysis  
Data were homogenous and in normal 
distribution. Thus, independent t-test was 
used to analyze the data.  
 
Ethical Consideration  
Ethical clearence was obtained from 
research ethics committees of Poltekkes 
Kemenkes Semarang with code of 
conduct: 271 / KEPK / Poltekkes-SMG / 
EC / 2016. Research permit was obtained 
from educational institution, National 
Unity Board of the Republic of Indonesia 
in Semarang, and the Community Health 
Center of Ngesrep and Srondil. Inform 
concent given to the respondents had been 

adjusted to the standard informed concent 
at the time of filling ethical clearence by 
first explaining the research (objective, 
benefits, risk, and duration). The 
participation of respondents was voluntary 
and the researcher ensured the 
confidentiality of the respondent's data.  
 
 
RESULTS 
The characteristics of the respondents as 
shown in the table 1 indicated that 
majority of the respondents in the 
intervention and control group aged 20-35 
years, primipara, had spontaneous wound, 
normal nutritional status, enough sleep 



 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

402 

pattern, normal stress level, and no 
infection. There was no difference in 

characteristics of the respondents between 
both groups.  

 
Table 1. Characteristics of respondents 

Characteristics of 
respondents 

Intervention group Control group Total 
n % n % N % 

Age (Year) 
<20 tahun 
20-35 tahun 
>35 tahun 
 
Parity 
Primipara 
Multipara 
 
Type of wound 
Spontan 
Episiotomi 
 
Nutritional Status 
Thin 
Normal 
Overwight 
Obesity 
 
Sleep pattern 
Enough 
Less 
 
Stress level 
Normal 
Depresi 
 
Infection 
Infection 
No infection 
 

 
3 

10 
1 
 
 

8 
6 
 
 

13 
1 
 
 

1 
5 
6 
2 
 
 

8 
6 
 
 

5 
9 
 
 

0 
14 

 
37.5% 
52.6% 
100% 

 
 

44.4% 
60% 

 
 

56.5% 
20% 

 
 

100% 
29.4% 
85.7% 
66.7% 

 
 

40% 
75% 

 
 

33.3% 
69.2% 

 
 

0% 
50% 

 

 
5 
9 
0 
 
 

10 
4 
 
 

10 
4 
 
 

0 
12 
1 
1 
 
 

12 
2 
 
 

10 
4 
 
 

0 
14 

 

 
62.5% 
47.4% 

0% 
 
 

55.6% 
40% 

 
 

43.5% 
80% 

 
 

0% 
70.6% 
14.3% 
33.3% 

 
 

60% 
25% 

 
 

66.7% 
30.8% 

 
 

0% 
50% 

 

 
8 

19 
1 
 
 

18 
10 

 
 

23 
5 
 
 

1 
17 
7 
3 
 
 

20 
8 
 
 

15 
13 

 
 

0 
28 

 

 
28.5% 
67.8% 
3.7% 

 
 

64.2% 
35.8% 

 
 

82.1% 
17.9% 

 
 

3.6% 
60.7% 
25% 

10.7% 
 
 

71.4% 
28.6% 

 
 

53.6% 
46.4% 

 
 

0% 
100% 

 
   

Table 2. Duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers 
Group Minimum 

value 
Maximum 

value Mean Standard of 
deviation 

Intervention 
Control 

5 
6 

8 
12 

6.25 
8.57 

1.06 
1.55 

    
The results as shown in the table 2 
revealed that the minimum value of 
perineal wound healing in the treatment 
group was 5 days, while perineal wound 
healing in the control group was 6 days. 
The maximum value in the intervention 
group was 8 days while control group was 

12 days. The average duration of wound 
healing in the intervention group was 6.25 
days, while in the control group was 8.57 
days. It tells that the tamarind turmeric 
juice could shorten the day of wound 
healing.  

 



 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

403 

Table 3. Effect of consuming tamarind turmeric on the duration of perineal wound 
healing in postpartum mothers 

Group N Mean P-value 
Intervention 
Control 

14 
14 

6.29 
8.57 

0.000 

Total 28 100  
 
Table 3 shows p-value 0.000 (<0.05), 
which indicated that there was statistically 
significant effect of tamarind turmeric 
drink of the duration of perineal wound 
healing in postpartum mothers.  
 
DISCUSSION 
This study aims to determine the effect of 
turmeric and tamarind drink on the 
perineal wound healing in postpartum 
mothers. Findings of this study revealed 
that there is a significant effect of 
tamarind turmeric juice on the duration of 
perineal wound healing in postpartum 
mothers. This result is in line with the 
previous studies, which reported that 
turmeric was applied and effective for 
wound healing. It contains the antioxidant 
curcumin which may help reduce 
inflammation and, in effect, may speed up 
the progress of the stages of wound 
healing.6 

The wound healing potential of 
curcumin is attributed to its biochemical 
effects such as its anti-inflammatory,10 
anti-infectious,11 and anti-oxidan,t12  
activities. Curcumin has also been found 
to enhance cutaneous wound healing 
through involvement in tissue remodeling, 
granulation tissue formation, and collagen 
deposition.13 Various studies have shown 
that curcumin's application on wound also 
enhances epithelial regeneration and 
increases fibroblast proliferation and 
vascular density.6,14  

On the other hand, tamarind extract 
enhances epidermal wound healing.15 It 
also promotes proliferation and migration 
of human skin cells through 
internalization via stimulation of 

proproliferative signal transduction 
pathways.16 However, the medicinal value 
of tamarind is mentioned in traditional 
Sanskrit literature. Tamarind fruits were 
well known in Europe for their medicinal 
properties, having been introduced by 
Arab traders from India. Tamaridn 
products, leaves, fruits, and seeds have 
been extensively used in traditional Indian 
and African medicine.17  

This study provides the new insight 
of the mixture tamarind turmeric juice 
could reduce the duration of perineal 
wound healing compared to the perineal 
care alone. However, the small sample 
size might limit the generalization of the 
findings.  
 
CONCLUSION 
There is a significant effect of turmeric 
tamarinds drink on the duration of 
perineal wound healing in postpartum 
mothers. It is therefore suggested to the 
health providers, especially midwives, to 
apply this intervention the accelerate 
healing of perineal wound. Further 
research is needed with bigger sample 
size.  
 
REFERENCES 
1. Boyle M. Pemulihan luka. 

Jakarta: EGC. 2009. 
2. Romi S. Kejadian Infeksi Luka 

Episiotomi Dan Pola Bakteri Pada 
Persalinan Normal Di RSUP. H. 
Adam Malik Dan RSUD. Dr. 
Pirngadi Medan2009. 

3. Bagus MI. Ilmu Kebidanan 
Penyakit Kandungan Dan 



 
 
 

	
   Belitung Nursing Journal ,  Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

404 

Keluarga Berencana: Jakarta: 
EGC; 2001. 

4. Reeder SJ, Griffin K. Keperawatan 
maternitas: kesehatan wanita, bayi 
& keluarga. EGC. Jakarta. 2011. 

5. Wiknjosastro H. Ilmu kebidanan. 
Jakarta: Yayasan Bina Pustaka 
Sarwono Prawirohardjo. 2005:45-
51. 

6. Akbik D, Ghadiri M, Chrzanowski 
W, Rohanizadeh R. Curcumin as a 
wound healing agent. Life 
Sciences. 2014/10/22/ 
2014;116(1):1-7. 

7. Ferrara L. Antioxidant activity of 
Tamarindus indica L. Ingredienti 
Alimentari (Italy). 2005. 

8. Davidson N. REEDA: evaluating 
postpartum healing. Journal of 
nurse-midwifery. 1974;19(2):6-8. 

9. Alvarenga MB, Francisco AA, 
Oliveira SMJVd, Silva FMBd, 
Shimoda GT, Damiani LP. 
Episiotomy healing assessment: 
Redness, Oedema, Ecchymosis, 
Discharge, Approximation 
(REEDA) scale reliability. Revista 
latino-americana de enfermagem. 
2015;23(1):162-168. 

10. Liang G, Yang S, Zhou H, et al. 
Synthesis, crystal structure and 
anti-inflammatory properties of 
curcumin analogues. European 
journal of medicinal chemistry. 
2009;44(2):915-919. 

11. Mun S-H, Joung D-K, Kim Y-S, et 
al. Synergistic antibacterial effect 
of curcumin against methicillin-
resistant Staphylococcus aureus. 
Phytomedicine. 2013;20(8):714-
718.  

12. Ak T, Gülçin İ. Antioxidant and 
radical scavenging properties of 
curcumin. Chemico-biological 
interactions. 2008;174(1):27-37. 

13. Joe B, Vijaykumar M, Lokesh BR. 
Biological properties of curcumin-
cellular and molecular 
mechanisms of action. Critical 
reviews in food science and 
nutrition. 2004;44(2):97-111. 

14. Sidhu GS, Singh AK, Thaloor D, 
et al. Enhancement of wound 
healing by curcumin in animals. 
Wound Repair and Regeneration. 
1998;6(2):167-177. 

15. bin Mohamad MY, Akram HB, 
Bero DN, Rahman MT. Tamarind 
seed extract enhances epidermal 
wound healing. International 
Journal of Biology. 2011;4(1):81. 

16. Nie W, Deters AM. Tamarind 
Seed Xyloglucans Promote 
Proliferation and Migration of 
Human Skin Cells through 
Internalization via Stimulation of 
Proproliferative Signal 
Transduction Pathways. 
Dermatology Research and 
Practice. 2013;2013:14. 

17. El-Siddig K. Tamarind: 
Tamarindus Indica L. Vol 1: 
Crops for the Future; 2006. 

 
Cite this article as: Susanti D, Setiani 
O, Umaroh, Aristiati K, Mashoedi ID, 
Mardiyono. Effect of Consuming 
Tamarind and Turmeric Drink on the 
Length of Perineal Wound Healing in 
Postpartum Mothers. Belitung Nursing 
Journal 2017;3(4):399-404 

 
 

 


