Susanti D, et al. Belitung Nursing Journal. 2017 August; 3(4):399-404

Accepted: 28 February 2017

http://belitungraya.org/BRP/index.php/bnj/

© 2017 Belitung Nursing Journal

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the <u>Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License</u> which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited

ORIGINAL RESEARCH

EFFECT OF CONSUMING TAMARIND AND TURMERIC DRINK ON THE LENGTH OF PERINEAL WOUND HEALING IN POSTPARTUM MOTHERS

Dewi Susanti^{1*}, Onny Setiani², Umaroh², Kun Aristiati¹, Imam Djamaluddin Mashoedi¹, Mardiyono¹

¹Magister Applied Midwifery, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang ²Faculty of Public Health, Diponegoro University ³Midwifery Department, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang

*Correspondence: **Dewi Susanti**

Magister Applied Midwifery, Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang
Jl. Tirto Agung, Pedalangan, Banyumanik, Kota Semarang, Jawa Tengah, Indonesia (50268)
E-mail: dewi.susanti00.ds@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

Background: The incidence of perineal tear is still high in Indonesia. It is therefore the intervention to acceleate wound healing is needed. The use of turmeric and tamarind is considered as the alternative treatment for wound healing. However, little is known about the effect of the combination of turmeric and tamarind.

Objective: To determine the effect of consuming turmeric and tamarind on the duration of perineal wound healing.

Methods: The study was a quasi-experimental study with one group post-test only design conducted in the working area of the Community Health Center of Ngesrep and Srondol, Semarang City, Central Java in December 2016 until January 2017. There were 28 respondents recruited using consecutive sampling, with 14 randomly assigned in each group. The REEDA scoring system was used to measure the wound healing. Data were analyzed usig Independent t-test.

Results: The results revealed that The average duration of wound healing in the intervention group was 6.25 days, while in the control group was 8.57 days with p-value 0.000 (<0.05), which indicated that there was statistically significant effect of tamarind turmeric drink of the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers.

Conclusion: There is a significant effect of turmeric tamarinds drink on the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers. It is therefore suggested to the health providers, especially midwives, to apply this intervention the accelerate healing of perineal wound in postpartum mothers.

Key words: Turmeric, tamarind, perineal wound, postpartum mothers

ISSN: 2477-4073

INTRODUCTION

The incidence of perineum rupture is high, from a total of 1951 spontaneous vaginal births, there are 57% of mothers experienced perineal ruptures, which 28% of them due to episiotomy, and 29% due to tear. The effect of perineal rupture on the mothers include infections in the perineal rupture. Results of research conducted by Sim Romi shows the incidence of infections (7.1%) in postpartum mothers with episiotomy.

Based on the preliminary study conducted at the Community Health Center of Ngesrep on July 20, 2015, of 140 mothers delivering in the working area of the health center, 97 of mothers suffered from perineum injuries and 1 suffered from perineal wound infections. In the Community Health Center of Srondol, from 37 deliveries, 29 mothers (76.31%) suffered from perineal wound.

Mothers who have perinal ruptures certainly feel pain and discomfort, which interfere with their activities, particularly in caring their children.^{3,4} There is evidence of changes in the quality of life experienced by the mother during postpartum period, regularly a series of psychological and physical symptoms such as physical limitations, fatigue and pain. Although this phenomenon is often regarded as temporary or non-permanent, it is strongly associated with assessment of the quality of life of postpartum mothers.⁵ Thus, the effort to reduce the pain and discomfort in postpartum mothers with episiotomy is needed.

The use of turmeric and tamarind is considered as the alternative treatment for wound healing. Turmeric and tamarind have been shown to be anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, anticarcinogenic, anti-infection, analgesic, and anticoagulant. ^{6,7} They also works at various stages to

accelerate wound healing by increasing wound contraction and accelerate epithelial cell migration under wound.⁶ However, little is known about the effect of the combination of turmeric and tamarind, especially in perineal wound healing. Therefore, this study aimed to determine the effects of turmeric and tamarind on perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers.

METHODS

Design

The study was a quasi experiment with one group post-test only design conducted in the working area of the Community Health Center of Ngesrep and Srondol, Semarang City, Central Java in December 2016 until January 2017.

Research Subject

Using consecutive sampling, the total sample in this study was 28 respondents, 14 randomly assigned intervention and control group. inclusion criteria included: a) a normal postpartum mother (the 1st day), b) had been willing to receive intervention and examination, c) a postpartum mother with second degree sutured perineal lacerations, and d) willing to be respondent. The exclusion criteria included a mother suffered from diseases that can inhibit wound healing, such as AIDS, kidney and hepatic disease). In this study, those who had less than 100% of intervention adherence were dropped out.

Intervention

The treatment group was given intervention in the form of consumption of tamarind turmeric drink with a dose of turmeric (Curcuma Longa) was 165 mg / KgBB while the dosage of tamarind (Tamarindus Indiciae) was 1:3 of turmeric

weight. The amount of water used was 150 ml. The drink was taken every morning after breakfast until the wounds of the perineum healed. Perineal care was also given to the treatment group. On the other hand, the control group received standard treatment in the form of perineal care and oral antibiotics (10 amoxilin 500 mg tablets) taken 3 times daily. Perineal care was done alone by the respondent, ie by cleaning the perineum with clean water, then dried with a clean towel.

Instrument

The research instrument used to measure the duration of perineal wound healing

was an observation sheet using the REEDA scoring system (Redness, Edema, Ecchymosis, Discharge and Proximity) tool. The REEDA scale is a tool for assessing perineal healing that was primarily developed by Davidson⁸ and later reviewed by Carey.⁹ It includes five items related to the healing process: ecchymosis. hyperaemia, oedema, discharge and coaptation of the wound edges (Redness, Oedema, Ecchymosis, Discharge, Approximation - REEDA) (see Figure 1). The length of time and level of wound density were measured observed one day after treatment.

Points	Redness	Oedema	Ecchymosis	Discharge	Approximation
0	None	None	None	None	Close
1	Within 0.25 cm of the incision bilaterally	Perineal, less than 1 cm from incision	Within 0.25 cm bilaterally or 0.5 cm unilaterally	Serum	Skin separation 3 mm or less
2	Within 0.5 cm of the incision bilaterally	Perineal and/or between 1 to 2 cm from the incision	Between 0.25 cm to 1 cm bilaterally or between 0.5 to 2 cm unilaterally	Serosan-guinous	Skin and subcutaneous fat separation
3	Beyond 0.5 cm of the incision bilaterally	Perineal and/or vulvar, greater than 2 cm from incision	Greater than 1 cm bilaterally or 2 cm unilaterally	Bloody, purulent	Skin, subcutaneous fat and fascial layer separation
Score					
			Total		

Figure 1. REEDA Scale⁹

Data analysis

Data were homogenous and in normal distribution. Thus, independent t-test was used to analyze the data.

Ethical Consideration

Ethical clearence was obtained from research ethics committees of Poltekkes Kemenkes Semarang with code of conduct: 271 / KEPK / Poltekkes-SMG / EC / 2016. Research permit was obtained from educational institution, National Unity Board of the Republic of Indonesia in Semarang, and the Community Health Center of Ngesrep and Srondil. Inform concent given to the respondents had been

adjusted to the standard informed concent at the time of filling ethical clearence by first explaining the research (objective, benefits, risk, and duration). The participation of respondents was voluntary and the researcher ensured the confidentiality of the respondent's data.

RESULTS

The characteristics of the respondents as shown in the table 1 indicated that majority of the respondents in the intervention and control group aged 20-35 years, primipara, had spontaneous wound, normal nutritional status, enough sleep

pattern, normal stress level, and no infection. There was no difference in

characteristics of the respondents between both groups.

Table 1. Characteristics of respondents

Characteristics of	Intervention group		Control group		Total	
respondents	n	%	n	%	N	%
Age (Year)						
<20 tahun	3	37.5%	5	62.5%	8	28.5%
20-35 tahun	10	52.6%	9	47.4%	19	67.8%
>35 tahun	1	100%	0	0%	1	3.7%
<u>Parity</u>						
Primipara	8	44.4%	10	55.6%	18	64.2%
Multipara	6	60%	4	40%	10	35.8%
Type of wound						
Spontan	13	56.5%	10	43.5%	23	82.1%
Episiotomi	1	20%	4	80%	5	17.9%
NI COLLEGE						
Nutritional Status		1000/	0	00/		2.60/
Thin	1	100%	0	0%	1	3.6%
Normal	5	29.4%	12	70.6%	17	60.7%
Overwight	6	85.7%	1	14.3%	7	25%
Obesity	2	66.7%	1	33.3%	3	10.7%
C1						
Sleep pattern	0	4007	12	600/	20	71 40/
Enough	8	40%	12	60%	20	71.4%
Less	6	75%	2	25%	8	28.6%
Stress level						
Normal	5	33.3%	10	66.7%	15	53.6%
	5 9	69.2%	4	30.8%	13	46.4%
Depresi	9	09.2%	4	30.8%	13	40.4%
Infection						
Infection	0	0%	0	0%	0	0%
No infection	14	50%	14	50%	28	100%
1 to infection	17	3070	17	3070	20	10070

Table 2. Duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers

Group	Minimum value	Maximum value	Mean	Standard of deviation
Intervention	5	8	6.25	1.06
Control	6	12	8.57	1.55

The results as shown in the table 2 revealed that the minimum value of perineal wound healing in the treatment group was 5 days, while perineal wound healing in the control group was 6 days. The maximum value in the intervention group was 8 days while control group was

12 days. The average duration of wound healing in the intervention group was 6.25 days, while in the control group was 8.57 days. It tells that the tamarind turmeric juice could shorten the day of wound healing.

Table 3. Effect of consuming tamarind turmeric on the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers

Group	N	Mean	P-value
Intervention	14	6.29	0.000
Control	14	8.57	
Total	28	100	

Table 3 shows p-value 0.000 (<0.05), which indicated that there was statistically significant effect of tamarind turmeric drink of the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers.

DISCUSSION

This study aims to determine the effect of turmeric and tamarind drink on the perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers. Findings of this study revealed that there is a significant effect of tamarind turmeric juice on the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers. This result is in line with the previous studies, which reported that turmeric was applied and effective for wound healing. It contains the antioxidant which may curcumin help reduce inflammation and, in effect, may speed up the progress of the stages of wound healing.6

The wound healing potential of curcumin is attributed to its biochemical effects such as its anti-inflammatory, 10 anti-infectious, 11 anti-oxidan.t¹² and activities. Curcumin has also been found to enhance cutaneous wound healing through involvement in tissue remodeling, granulation tissue formation, and collagen deposition.¹³ Various studies have shown that curcumin's application on wound also enhances epithelial regeneration and increases fibroblast proliferation vascular density.^{6,14}

On the other hand, tamarind extract enhances epidermal wound healing.¹⁵ It also promotes proliferation and migration of human skin cells through internalization via stimulation of

proproliferative signal transduction pathways. 16 However, the medicinal value of tamarind is mentioned in traditional Sanskrit literature. Tamarind fruits were well known in Europe for their medicinal properties, having been introduced by Arab traders from India. Tamaridn products, leaves, fruits, and seeds have been extensively used in traditional Indian and African medicine. 17

This study provides the new insight of the mixture tamarind turmeric juice could reduce the duration of perineal wound healing compared to the perineal care alone. However, the small sample size might limit the generalization of the findings.

CONCLUSION

There is a significant effect of turmeric tamarinds drink on the duration of perineal wound healing in postpartum mothers. It is therefore suggested to the health providers, especially midwives, to apply this intervention the accelerate healing of perineal wound. Further research is needed with bigger sample size.

REFERENCES

- 1. Boyle M. Pemulihan luka. *Jakarta: EGC*. 2009.
- 2. Romi S. Kejadian Infeksi Luka Episiotomi Dan Pola Bakteri Pada Persalinan Normal Di RSUP. H. Adam Malik Dan RSUD. Dr. Pirngadi Medan2009.
- 3. Bagus MI. Ilmu Kebidanan Penyakit Kandungan Dan

- Keluarga Berencana: Jakarta: EGC; 2001.
- 4. Reeder SJ, Griffin K. Keperawatan maternitas: kesehatan wanita, bayi & keluarga. *EGC. Jakarta.* 2011.
- 5. Wiknjosastro H. Ilmu kebidanan. Jakarta: Yayasan Bina Pustaka Sarwono Prawirohardjo. 2005:45-51.
- 6. Akbik D, Ghadiri M, Chrzanowski W, Rohanizadeh R. Curcumin as a wound healing agent. *Life Sciences*. 2014/10/22/2014;116(1):1-7.
- 7. Ferrara L. Antioxidant activity of Tamarindus indica L. *Ingredienti Alimentari (Italy)*. 2005.
- 8. Davidson N. REEDA: evaluating postpartum healing. *Journal of nurse-midwifery*. 1974;19(2):6-8.
- 9. Alvarenga MB, Francisco AA, Oliveira SMJVd, Silva FMBd, Shimoda GT, Damiani LP. Episiotomy healing assessment: Redness, Oedema, Ecchymosis, Discharge, Approximation (REEDA) scale reliability. Revista latino-americana de enfermagem. 2015;23(1):162-168.
- 10. Liang G, Yang S, Zhou H, et al. Synthesis, crystal structure and anti-inflammatory properties of curcumin analogues. *European journal of medicinal chemistry*. 2009;44(2):915-919.
- 11. Mun S-H, Joung D-K, Kim Y-S, et al. Synergistic antibacterial effect of curcumin against methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus. *Phytomedicine*. 2013;20(8):714-718.

- 12. Ak T, Gülçin İ. Antioxidant and radical scavenging properties of curcumin. *Chemico-biological interactions.* 2008;174(1):27-37.
- 13. Joe B, Vijaykumar M, Lokesh BR. Biological properties of curcumincellular and molecular mechanisms of action. *Critical reviews in food science and nutrition*. 2004;44(2):97-111.
- 14. Sidhu GS, Singh AK, Thaloor D, et al. Enhancement of wound healing by curcumin in animals. *Wound Repair and Regeneration*. 1998;6(2):167-177.
- 15. bin Mohamad MY, Akram HB, Bero DN, Rahman MT. Tamarind seed extract enhances epidermal wound healing. *International Journal of Biology*. 2011;4(1):81.
- Nie W, Deters AM. Tamarind 16. Seed **Xyloglucans** Promote Proliferation and Migration of Human Skin Cells through Internalization via Stimulation of Proproliferative Signal Transduction Pathways. Dermatology Research and Practice. 2013:2013:14.
- 17. El-Siddig K. *Tamarind: Tamarindus Indica L.* Vol 1:
 Crops for the Future; 2006.

Cite this article as: Susanti D, Setiani O, Umaroh, Aristiati K, Mashoedi ID, Mardiyono. Effect of Consuming Tamarind and Turmeric Drink on the Length of Perineal Wound Healing in Postpartum Mothers. Belitung Nursing Journal 2017;3(4):399-404